#### 503272400 04/21/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3319018

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AL SHELLCO LLC (F/K/A ALTEC LANSING, LLC	01/31/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TYMPHANY HONG KONG LIMITED
Street Address:	1 HARBOR DRIVE
Internal Address: SUITE 209	
City:	SAUSALITO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94965

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11373505

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)621-4072

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2166212234 Email: ljones@tarolli.com Correspondent Name: GARY J. PITZER

Address Line 1: TAROLLI, SUNDHEIM, COVELL & TUMMINO LLP

Address Line 2: 1300 EAST NINTH STREET - SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SHIP-018536 US GEN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GARY J. PITZER
SIGNATURE:	/Gary J. Pitzer/
DATE SIGNED:	04/21/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Assignment Altec - Tmphany#page1.tif source=Assignment Altec - Tmphany#page2.tif source=Assignment Altec - Tmphany#page3.tif source=Assignment Altec - Tmphany#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 035456 FRAME: 0062

503272400

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Assignment") is entered into effective as of January 31, 2013 (the "Effective Date"), by and among AL Shelleo, LLC (f/k/a Altec Lansing, LLC), a Delaware limited liability company, Altec Lansing Australia Pty Limited, an Australian proprietary limited company (collectively, "Assignors") and Tymphany Hong Kong Limited, a limited company established under the laws of Hong Kong ("Assignee").

#### RECITALS:

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated as of November 21, 2012, by and among Assignors and Assignee, Assignors have agreed to assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property on the attached Exhibit A (the "Assigned Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to obtain all right, title and interest in the Assigned Intellectual Property according to the terms of this Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

- SECTION 1. ASSIGNMENT. Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property, and the right to sue for, settle or release any past, present or future infringement of the Assigned Intellectual Property.
- SECTION 2. COUNTERPARTS. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which shall be one and the same document. The exchange of copies of this Assignment and of signature pages by facsimile transmission shall constitute effective execution and delivery of this Assignment as to the parties and may be used in lieu of the original Assignment for all purposes. Signatures of the parties transmitted by facsimile shall be deemed to be their original signatures for all purposes.
- SECTION 3. GOVERNING LAW. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Effective Date.	Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the
Assignors:	
Address for Notices: 9330 Scranton Road Suite 600	AL SHELLCO, LLC
San Diego, California 92121 Attention: Ross Gatlin Telephone No.: (817) 898-1500 Facsimile No.: (817) 898-1509	Ross Gatlin, Manager
Level 14, 20 Berry Street North Sydney NSW 2060	ALTEC LANSING AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED
Australia Attention: President Telephone No.: +61 (02) 9959 9400	Ross Gatlin, Director
Facsimile No.: +61 (02) 9955 2201	Ross Gatini, Director
With a copy to: Richards Kibbe & Orbe LLP One World Financial Center New York, NY 10281-1003 Attention: Larry G. Halperin, Esq. Telephone No.: (212) 530-1870 Facsimile No.: (917) 344-8870	
Assignee;	
Address for Notices: 1 Harbor Dr Suite 209 Sausalito, CA 94965	Tymphany Hong Kong Limited
Attention: Tom Jacoby Telephone No.: (415) 887-9538 Facsimile No.: (415) 887-9563	By: Name: Title:
With a copy to: Cooley LLP 101 California St., 5th Floor	

SIGNATURE PAGE TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

San Francisco, CA 94111 Attention: Craig D. Jacoby Telephone No.: (415) 693-2147 Facsimile No.: (415) 693-2222

> PATENT REEL: 035456 FRAME: 0064

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

#### **ASSIGNORS:**

Address for Notices: 9330 Scranton Road Suite 600 San Diego, California 92121 Attention: Ross Gatlin

Telephone No.: (817) 898-1500 Facsimile No.: (817) 898-1509

Level 14, 20 Berry Street North Sydney NSW 2060

Australia

Attention: President

Telephone No.: +61 (02) 9959 9400 Facsimile No.: +61 (02) 9955 2201

With a copy to: Richards Kibbe & Orbe LLP One World Financial Center New York, NY 10281-1003 Attention: Larry G. Halporin, Esq. Telephone No.: (212) 530-1870 Facsimile No.: (917) 344-8870

ASSIGNEE:

Address for Notices: 1 Harbor Dr Suite 209 Sausalito, CA 94965 Attention: Tom Jacoby

Telephone No.: (415) 887-9538 Facsimile No.: (415) 887-9563

With a copy to: Cooley LLP 101 California St., 5th Floor San Francisco, CA 94111 Attention: Craig D. Jacoby Telephone No.: (415) 693-2147 Pacsimile No.: (415) 693-2222 AL SHELLCO, LLC

Ross Gatlin, Manager

ALTEC LANSING AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED

Ross Gatlin, Director

TYMPHANY HONG KONG LIMITED

Name: Title:

Charemon

Signature Page To Intellectual property Assignment Agreement

PATENT

REEL: 035456 FRAME: 0065

## EXHIBIT A

# ASSIGNED PATENTS

	Reference	Official No.	Region	Title	Status
1	ALTEC_WS1	AND	US	Consolidated Data Services Apparatus and Methods	Filed Jan
• 1.		140380.00003			2012
2.1	AVEGA 101	US 7,539,889 B2 and US 7,966,700 B2	US	Media Data Synchronisation in a Wireless Network	Approved
2.2	AVEGA 101	06828060.1	EU	Media Data Synchronisation in a Wireless Network	Pending
3.1	AVEGA 102	11/563.323	US	Media Transfer in a Network Environment	Pending
3.2	AVEGA 102	06828059.3	EU	Media Transfer in a Network Environment	Pending
4.1	AVEGA 103	US 7,987,294 B2	US	Unification of Multimedia Devices	Approved
4.2	AVEGA 103	07815378.0	EU	Unification of Multimedia Devices	Pending
5.1	AVEGA 104	US 7,983,615	US	Configuration and Connecting to a Media Wireless Network	Approved
5.2	AVEGA 104	07815380.6	EU	Configuration and Connecting to a Media Wireless Network	Pending
6.1	AVEGA 105	US 7,944,922	US	Media Distribution in a Wireless Network	Approved
6.2	AVEGA 105	07815381.4	EU	Media Distribution in a Wireless Network	Pending
7	AVEGA 106	12/600,965	US	Systems and Methods for Synchronization in a Networked Environment	Pending
8	AVEGA 107	12/811,446	US	Systems and Methods for Providing Zone Functionality in Networked Media Systems	Pending
9	AVEGA 108	12/811,297	US	Systems and Methods for Providing Dual-Control Functionality in a Networked Digital Media Device	Pending
10	AVEGA 109	12/811,437	US	A User Interface for Managing the Operation of Networked Media Playback Devices	Pending
11	AVEGA 110	12/811,282	US	Systems and Methods for Providing Media Playback in a Networked Environment	Pending
12.1	AVEGA 111	13/380553	US	Systems and Methods for Providing Synchronization in a Networked Environment	Pending
12.2	AVEGA 111	10793429.1	EU	Systems and Methods for Providing Synchronization in a Networked Environment	Pending
13	ALTEC	11/373,505	US	Digital Power Link Audio Distribution Systems and Components Hereof	Granted

PATENT **REEL: 035456 FRAME: 0066** 

**RECORDED: 04/21/2015**